Insurance Australia Group Limited - ABN 60 090 739   Page 46

 The notes are backed by a portfolio of high quality, short-dated, money market securities.  The
portfolio is managed by the Group.

 The RES and the portfolio of assets which support the securities are set-off in the Group’s
balance sheet with a net asset being recorded to the extent that the portfolio value is greater
than the RES redemption amount.  Similarly the interest income on the securities is set-off by
the interest distributions on the RES.

 During FY06 the Group expensed interest of $27m, amortised RES borrowing costs of $2m and
generated $31m of income on the portfolio.  The interest payable on the notes is less than the
interest earned on the portfolio, in large part because the interest payable on the notes is net
of an allowance for franking credits that attach to the interest distributions.

 RES are listed on ASX as IANG.

 The following table sets out the Group’s pro-forma capital adequacy position based on the
Group’s balance sheet as at 30 June 2006, adjusted as if preference shares were issued in
exchange for all RES on issue as at that date:

  Pro-forma adjustments
A$m Group RES on issue1 Exchange2,3 Pro-forma
Tier 1 Capital 2,731 - 431 3,162
Tier 2 Capital 624 - 119 743

Regulatory capital base 3,355 - 550 3,905
Minimum capital requirement (MCR)4 1,834 - - 1,834

MCR Multiple 1.83x -   2.13x

 Notes:

1. RES are not recognised in the Group’s capital adequacy position as they are not eligible to be treated as regulatory
capital until such time as preference shares are issued.

2. These amounts reflect the composition of the Group’s capital adequacy position as at 30 June 2006.
3. Assuming there has been no change in the Group’s capital adequacy position at the time of exchange and all RES

transaction costs have been amortised previously.

4. Assuming that the $550 million in investment assets have minimal investment charge and no material impact on the

[…]

The Group’s dividend policy has been to pay 50-70% of annual normalised earnings with an
interim: final split of 45:55.  It has also provided a long-term goal of growing dividends at over
10% per annum over time.

 The dividends on ordinary shares (excluding the special dividend) for FY06 of 29.5 cents per
share or $470m meet the growth hurdle but exceed the benchmark pay-out ratio as they
represent 87% of normalised earnings for FY06.

 This was foreshadowed at 1H06 as the Group’s growth is below the pace it has delivered
historically and expects to deliver in the future, so capital did not need to be retained to
service short-term growth.

 The Group’s capacity to sustain at least 10% growth in total annual dividends over the cycle is
dependant on its capacity to sustain growth of at least 10% per annum in normalised
distributable earnings, allowing a minimum of 30% to be retained to fund growth.

Insurance Australia Group Limited - ABN 60 090 739   Page 49

88..66  SSeennssiittiivviittyy  aannaallyyssiiss

8.6.1 Investment market sensitivities

Sensitivity on NPBT
 As at 30-Jun-05 30-Jun-06

Change in assumption A$m A$m
Investment sensitivities
Equity market values:
   Australian equities +1% 15.6 12.1
   Listed property trusts +1% 0.8 0.8
   International equities +1% 5.0 4.6
   Hedge funds +1% 1.2 2.3
Interest rates:
   Inv estment returns -1% or 100 bpts change

in interest rates 188.4 197.6
   Outstanding claims -1% Change in net

discount rate (167.3) (166.2)
 There has been an increase in the Group’s sensitivity to interest rates as it has increasingly

moved to invest all surplus funds (those funds over the level required to maintain its benchmark
multiple of MCR) in interest bearing securities.  There has been a decrease in the exposure to
equities as a consequence.

8.6.2 Operational sensitivities

 This table shows the effect of a 1% change in key elements of the insurance operational
performance on the Group’s annual profit before tax for the respective periods.

Sensitivity on NPBT 30-Jun-05 30-Jun-06

Change in assumption A$m A$m
Insurance sensitivities